

GAHC010242922025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1466/2025

JUN GOGOI
SON OF PUNA GOGOI
R/O NIZ KADAMONI BOIRAGIMOTHDIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN-786003

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:PRASANTA KAKOTY
SON OF LATE JATIN KAKOTY
RESIDENT OF AJANTA DUTTA
ANAJORI PATH
GANDHINAGAR
DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-78600

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P D NAIR, MR S R A NASER,MR G ALAM

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. R A MAZUMDER(R2),MR. R A CHOUDHURY(R2),DR. MANISH DAS(R2)

:: BEFORE ::
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

O R D E R

11.02.2026

Heard Mr. A. Phukan, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner; Mr. K. Baishya, the learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State as well as Mr. R.A. Choudhury, the learned counsel representing Respondent No.2.

Mr. R.A. Choudhury submits that he has been recently engaged in this case and has filed his Vakalatnama today. Therefore, he prays for some more time to file his response in respect of the instant criminal petition.

His prayer is allowed.

List this matter again on 19.03.2026.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next fixed date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant